
 
 

19 May 2023 
 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

30 May 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chair), Kevin Boram (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Catherine Arnold, Tony Bellasis, Ann Bridges, Jim Funnell, Julian Shinn 
and Debs Stainforth. 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; To be decided at the Worthing Annual 
Council meeting on 23 May 2023 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare themselves. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee meeting held 

on 23.04.2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 24 May 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

5. Members Questions   
 
 Councillors who are not members of this committee can ask questions under 

CPR 12  Questions should be relevant to the committee where the question is 
being asked and also relevant to an item on the agenda. Please contact 
Democratic Services for more information 
 
Members’ question time is 30 minutes and questions should be submitted no later 
than 12.00pm noon on 24th May 2023. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
(Note: Members’ Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Internal Audit Planning Report  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Internal Audit copy attached as item 7 

  
8. Annual Governance Statements 2022/23  (Pages 29 - 84) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources copy 

attached as item 8 
  

9. Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes  (Pages 85 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities copy attached as item 9 

  
10. Joint Audit & Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors  

(Pages 95 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources copy 

attached as item 10 
  

11. Member Complaints Annual Report  (Pages 101 - 110) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources copy 
attached as item 11 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Simon Filler  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221439 
simon.filler@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221134 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the comm
[...]
int Audit and Governance Committee
30th May 2023

Ward(s) Affected: All

Annual Governance Statements 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 To review and agree the Annual Governance Statements for 2022/23

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is asked to:

(a) note the evidence of compliance with the Code of Corporate
Governance and the Progress Report produced to deal with any
issues arising from these requirements as set out in Appendix A.

(b) approve the Annual Governance Statements for each Council as set
out in Appendix B and C to this report

29

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1 Corporate governance is the responsibility of all of us and can be defined as:

“How local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right things, in
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and
accountable manner. It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures
and values, by which local government bodies are directed and controlled and
through which they account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead their
communities.” - CIPFA/SOLACE

3.2 In late 2007 CIPFA/SOLACE published a framework and guidance on
delivering good governance in local government. This framework was updated
with revised principles in 2016 when CIPFA/SOLACE published the document
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework
CIPFA/SOLACE) Review of Annual Governance Statements which contains
guidance on delivering good governance in local government updating the
2007 document.

3.3 The following are the six core principles in relation to local government as set
out in the revised framework:

● Behaving with integrity, demonstrating a strong commitment to ethical
values, and respecting the rule of law;

● Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement;
● Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and

environmental benefits;
● Deter
[...]
 and
action plan on issues required to improve or strengthen the Council’s
Governance Framework. The outcome of the review is shown in the attached
Governance Action Plan Progress Report as set out in the attached Appendix
B. The traffic light system of reporting has been used to identify progress on
dealing with the actions, and identifying any new action to take forward.

4.9 Following the identification of issues within the Housing Service over the last
few years by both the Director for Housing and Communities and Internal
Audit, the Council has now referred itself to the Regulator of Social Housing
(the Regulator). A housing improvement plan is now being developed which
addresses the issues raised and builds on the earlier work. The work
undertaken to date has highlighted a number of issues requiring disclosure in

33



the Annual Governance Report. Work to address these issues are on-going,
and we expect to be able to remove this item once the improvement
programme has been completed and we are no longer under review by the
Regulator. In the meantime, regular reports on the referral will be taken to the
Joint Audit & Governance Committee.

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23

5.1 Each year the Head of Internal Audit (from Mazars who provide the Councils
Internal Audit Service) produces an Internal Audit Annual Report which
summarises the work that Internal Audit has undertaken during the previous
financial year and the control environment key themes which have been
identified across the authority. The purpose of this report is to provide an
annual assurance statement on the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Authority’s systems of governance, risk management and internal control. A
report is produced separately for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough
Council.

5.2 For 2022/23 the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual reports state that “Based on
our audit work performed, we consider the control framework operated within
both Adur District and Worthing Bor
[...]
agement policies and processes. More
recently, the Council has identified significant issues with the safety and condition of the
properties and has now referred itself to the regulator of social housing.

Actions are being taken to improve the service by way of:

● The development of an housing improvement plan to address the issues
identified by the Regulator

● Improvements to the internal control environment to ensure that all works are
properly commissioned and paid for;

● A major review of all the inspection regimes.

● A review of the staffing and management of the service.

● A review of the contractual arrangements for the housing repairs service
including letting new contracts for services where appropriate.

● A review of all of the policies and procedures relating to service and leaseholder
charges

● A full discovery and review of all Housing Service IT systems

● Establish an effective and strong resident engagement regime with all parts of
the service

At the end of the transformation programme, internal audit have been commissioned to
undertake a review to ensure that all outstanding audit recommendations have been
addressed.

68



ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

OTHER ISSUES

The Governance Action Plan has been updated to deal with any issues brought forward from
the 2022 review together with any issues which have been identified during the current review.

Included within the governance requirements as detailed in the ‘Statement on the Role of the
Chief Financial Officer in Public Services’ are recommended best practice that:

● the Chief Financial Officer should be professionally qualified,
● report directly to the Chief Executive and
● be a member of the leadership team, with a status at least equivalent to other members.

The position within Adur and Worthing Councils does not wholly conform to the above
statement. The Assistant Director of Finance (Chief Financial Officer) does not report directly to
the Chief Executive, bu
[...]
sed on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the
governance framework by the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, and a plan to address
weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system is in place.

The current detailed plan to address any weakness and improve the Council’s governance was
approved on the 30th May 2023 at the Joint Audit and Governance Committee in the report
titled ‘Annual Governance Statements 2022/23’. This can be found on the Council’s intranet
using the following link :

Link to be added into the statement following publication of the agenda

Overall opinion:

It is the opinion of the Council that the governance framework is satisfactory. The Council will
continue to assess and make improvements to the governance framework.

SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no significant governance issues either identified by red status on the Governance
Action Plan or from the Internal Audit Annual Report or via a report from the Monitoring Officer.

81



WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

OTHER ISSUES

The Governance Action Plan has been updated to deal with any issues brought forward from
the 2022 review together with any issues which have been identified during the current review.

Part of the governance requirements as detailed in the ‘Statement on the Role of the Chief
Financial Officer in Public Services’ are that:

● the Chief Financial Officer should be professionally qualified,
● report directly to the Chief Executive; and
● be a member of the leadership team, with a status at least equivalent to other members.

The position within Adur and Worthing Councils does not wholly conform to the above
statement. The Assistant Director of Finance (Chief Financial Officer) does not report directly to
the Chief Executive, but reports to one of the Directors in line with the reporting requirements
for all Assistant Directors. The Assistant Director of Finance does not have the same status as
the Directors.

The Council complies with all other requirements of the statement.

PROPOSED ACTION

We propose over the coming year to keep our governance arrangements under review and to
continuously improve them. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Signed: Signed:

Rebecca Cooper
Leader of the Council

Worthing Borough Council

Catherine Howe
Chief Executive of

Adur & Worthing Councils

Dated: Dated:

82



83



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
30th May 2023

Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
15 June 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: All Adur
Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes

Report by the Director for Housing and Communities

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
This report updates Members about the Regulatory Compliance
Notice issued by the Regulator of Social Housing in relation to Adur
Homes. This Notice follows the self referral to the Regulator reported
to the Committee on 23rd of March 2023.

Adur Homes has been found to be non compliant with the ‘Homes
Standard’ in relation to the provision of decent homes and in meeting
building health and safety requirements.

Adur Council has accepted the findings of the notice issued by the
Regulator on the 26th April 2023. This report sets out how the
Council will comprehensively respond to the issues to bring the
Council back into regulatory compliance and to deliver quality
services to the tenants and leaseholders of Adur Homes.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Joint Audit and Governance Committee notes the:

● Regulatory Notice issued to Adur Council detailing the failure in
regard to meeting the Home Standard

● acceptance by Adur Council of the findings of the Regulatory Notice
● work already underway to remedy relevant areas of non-compliance
● development of a Housing Improvement Plan to ensure that Adur

Homes becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards, and that
sets out a timetable for this work.

85

Agenda Item 9



2.2 That the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee notes the:
● Regulatory Notice issued to Adur Council detailing the failure in

regard to meeting the Home Standard
● acceptance by Adur Council of the findings of the Regulatory Notice
● work already underway to remedy relevant areas of non-compliance
● development of a Housing Improvement Plan to ensure that Adur

Homes becomes fully compliant with regulatory standards, and that
sets out a timetable for this work.

3. Context

3.1 On 22 November 2022, following the death of Awaab Ishak in Rochdale, the
Regulator of Social Housing wrote to all registered providers requesting that they
identify properties not meeting standards relating to decent homes and repair. The
Regulator said that any registered providers not meeting these standards should
‘self-refer’ immediately.

3.2 Following this communication, the new Director for Housing and Communities
undertook a diagnostic review of compliance by Adur Homes with regard to
regulatory standards. This review found a number of areas where Adur Homes is not
compliant as detailed in the report to the Joint Audit and Governance Committee on
23 March 2023.

3.3. As set out in a previous report to the JACG, Adur Council referred itself to the
Regulator on 24 February 2023.

3.4 On 10th May 2023, Adur Council received formal notice from the Regulator
confirming that the Council is in breach of two sections of the Home Standard. The
Home Standard sets expectations for registered providers of social housing to
provide tenants with quality accommodation, including the provision of decent
homes, effective management of health and safety compliance and the provision of
cost effective repairs and maintenance.

3.4 In draft correspondence to Adur Council, the regulator ‘concluded that:
a) Adur District Council (Adur DC) has breached par
[...]
 and the Adur Joint Strategic Sub Committee to note and
comment. Additional engagement has been undertaken with the Adur Cabinet
members for Housing and Communities.

4.2 Further updates, including the improvement plan will be brought to the JAGC
and other relevant committees on a quarterly basis.

93



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit & Governance
Committee

30 May 2023

Ward(s) Affected: Cokeham, Peverel,
Churchill, Manor, Mash Barn & Widewater

Joint Audit & Governance Committee Appointments: Parish
Councillors

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report advises Members of the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee of the nominations from Lancing Parish Council and
Sompting Parish Council for Parish representatives to be appointed
to the Joint Audit & Governance Committee as co-opted Members
in accordance with the Constitution.

2. Recommendations

Members of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee are asked to:

2.1 note the nomination from Lancing Parish Council of the
appointment of Cllr Mike Mendoza as a Co-Opted Member of the
Joint Audit & Governance Committee for 23/24 and recommend the
appointment to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council;

95

Agenda Item 10



2.2 note the nomination from Sompting Parish Council of the
appointment of Cllr Paul Mansfield as a Co-opted Member of the
Joint Audit & Governance Committee for 23/24 and recommend the
appointment to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council.

3. Background

3.1 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is a Committee of the
Council governed by the Joint Committee Agreement between Adur
District Council and Worthing Borough Council. It is established by
section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.2 Within the terms of reference of the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee are

● Standards, ethics and probity;
● Audit and accounts activity; and
● The constitutional framework

3.3 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee consists of:

● 16 Elected Members (8 from Adur District Council and 8 from
Worthing Borough Council);

● Up to 3 Independent Persons co-opted onto the Committee;
● One Member of Lancing Parish Council co-opted when considering

Parish Council matters; and
● One Member of Sompting Parish Council co-opted when considering

Parish Council matters.

3.4 The role of the Parish Councillors on the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee is two fold. Firstly, their role is to advise the full Committee,
when it is considering Parish matters. Secondly, their role is to advise
the Committee (or its Sub-Committee) when hearing and determining
an allegation that a Parish Councillor has breached their Parish Council
Code of Conduct. In respect of the second aspect of their role, if a
Lancing Parish Councillor is the Subject Member of a standards
complaint being heard by a Sub Committee, a Sompting Parish
Councillor will be invited to sit on the Sub Committee that hears and
determines the allegation; and vice versa.

96



3.5 Both Parish Councillors appointed to the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee will be non-voting co-opted Members of the Committee,
acting in an advisory capacity to the Committee or its Sub Committee.

3.6 Parish Councillors are nominated by the Parish for the appointment,
which is considered by the Joint Audit & Governance Committee.
Should the Joint Audit & Governance Committee support their
appointment, they will be invited to make appropriate recommendations
to each full Council. The appointments must be made by Adur District
Council and Worthing Borough Council.

4. Issues for Consideration

4.1 Lancing Parish Council have nominated Parish Councillor Mike
Mendoza to be appointed the Lancing Parish Councillor co-opted
Member of the Adur and Worthing Joint Audit & Governance
Committee.

4.2 Sompting Parish Council have nominated Parish Councillor Paul
Mansfield to be appointed the Sompting Parish Councillor co-opted
Member of the Adur and Worthing Joint Audit & Governance
Committee.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 Consultation has taken place with both Lancing Parish Council and
Sompting Parish Council.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

7. Legal implications

7.1 Paragraph 5.12 of Part 3 of the Constitution sets out the terms of
reference for the Joint Audit & Governance Committee and states that
“The Joint Committee shall also co-opt one Member of Lancing Parish
Council and one Member of Sompting Parish Council to advise the
Committee on Parish matters when considering such matters”.

7.2 The Council’s Standards Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution
set out the arrangements adopted by the Councils when dealing with

97



allegations regarding a breach of the Code of Conduct and states at
paragraph 2.7 “Parish Representative means a Parish Councillor
appointed by the Council to advise the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee and its Sub-Committee in relation to cases involving Parish
Councillors”.

7.3 The Joint Audit & Governance Committee is established in
accordance with section 101 Local Government Act 1972 and is
governed by the Joint Committee Agreement in Part 9 of the
Constitution.

7.4 Standards matters for both Councils are governed by the Standards
Procedure Rules adopted by both Councils which comply with
sections 26-37 of the Localism Act 2011.

Background Papers

● Worthing Borough Council Constitution
● Adur District Council Constitution
● Localism Act 2011

Officer Contact Details:-

Joanne Lee
Monitoring Officer
01903 22
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk

98

mailto:joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
● Matter considered and no issues identified

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
● Matter considered and no issues identified

2.2 Equality Issues
● Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
● Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified

3. Environmental
● Matter considered and no issues identified

4. Governance
● These appointments are in accordance with the Constitutions,

adopted to uphold high and robust standards of governance
throughout the Councils.

99



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
30 May 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Annual Review of Member Conduct Complaints - 2022/23

Report by the Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report advises Members of the Joint Audit and Governance
Committee of the complaints received by the Monitoring Officer, that
Elected Members have breached the Code of Conduct. Complaints
received relate to Elected Members of Adur District Council, Worthing
Borough Council, Sompting Parish Council and Lancing Parish Council.

1.2. The report advises of all complaints received during the municipal year
2022/23 from the date of the last annual report dated 31/05/2022, and the
action taken by the Monitoring Officer, and/or the Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to note the contents
of this report and the actions taken by the Monitoring Officer and/or the
Council.

101

Agenda Item 11



3. Context

3.1. Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) provides that Councils (here:
Worthing Borough, Adur District, Lancing and Sompting Parish Councils)
must promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members including
Co-opted Members of the Councils. In discharging this duty the Councils
must adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of Members
when they are acting in that capacity.

3.2. Under section 28(6) of the Act, Councils must have in place arrangements
under which:

(a) allegations can be investigated and,
(b) decisions on allegations can be made.

Arrangements put in place under section 27(6)(b) must include provision to
appoint at least one “Independent Person” whose v
[...]
tails:-

Joanne Lee
Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer, Legal & Democratic Services
01903 221134
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk

109

mailto:Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Any hearing to be held before the Joint Governance Sub-Committee (for
standards) would be based on the principles of natural justice and comply with
the Human Rights legislation, particularly the right to a fair hearing.

3. Environmental

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

Upholding high standards of conduct and probity amongst Members is
paramount and breaches of the Code of Conduct have an adverse effect on
public confidence in the democratic process and adversely affect the
reputation of the Council.

110


	Agenda
	7 Internal Audit Planning Report
	01 Introduction
	02 Work Undertaken in 2022/23
	03 Annual Opinion
	04 Benchmarking
	A1 	Internal Audit Work Undertaken in 2022/23 and finalised since previous Annual  Report
	A2 Assurance rating, recommendation level, and audit opinion definitions
	A3 Statement of Responsibility
	WBC Internal Audit Planning Report
	01 Introduction
	02 Work Undertaken in 2022/23
	03 Annual Opinion
	04 Benchmarking
	A1 	Work Undertaken in 2022/23 and finalised since previous Annual Report
	A2 Assurance rating, recommendation level, and audit opinion definitions
	A3 Statement of Responsibility


	8 Annual Governance Statements 2022/23
	9 Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes
	10 Joint Audit & Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors
	11 Member Complaints Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

30 May 2023 
 

  
Councillor Andy McGregor (Chair) 

Councillor Kevin Boram (Vice Chair) 
  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Julian Shinn 
Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 

Councillor Dan Hermitage (Chair) 
Councillor Mike Barrett (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ödül Bozkurt 
Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Nigel Morgan 
CouncillorJohn Turley 
Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Jim Funnell 
  
JGC/1/23-24   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutions 
  
JGC/2/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made 
  
JGC/3/23-24   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee meeting held on 23 March 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
  
JGC/4/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
  
JGC/5/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no Member questions 
  
JGC/6/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 



 
2 

 
There were no urgent items raised 
  
JGC/7/23-24   Internal Audit Planning Report 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes. 
The report before members summarised the status of the internal auditors audit for the 
Joint Governance Committee.  The Committee was updated on progress and the 
remaining steps to the issue of the Auditors final opinion. 
  

Members asked questions about audit recommendations, how long audits can be 
delayed without risk, resource limitations, comparisons to other authorities, directing 
specific queries to the right officers and the different or separate audits between Adur 
and Worthing. 
  
Members were told that full audit recommendations would be coming to the next meeting 
of the Committee. Audits were delayed when it was felt that it would not add value at the 
time and that getting the right team in place was a big priority. Comparisons to other 
authorities were difficult due to factors such a size and issues faced.  An email address 
existed for Members to use to raise individual issues relating to Adur residents and that 
audit functions looked at all the major services which were shared by both authorities but 
the differences that do exist were examined. 
  

Resolved: The committee noted the contents of the report 
  
  
JGC/8/23-24   Annual Governance Statements 2022/23 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these minutes.  
  
The purpose of the report before the Committee was to review and agree the Annual 
Governance Statements for 2022/23. 
  
Members asked about which third party bodies were consulted in partnership as a source 
of assurance in regards to audit and governance. What was learned from the outcomes 
from a staff survey, what were the parameters for monitoring Members and Officers 
behaving with integrity as detailed in the report and what training would be coming for 
Members on Audit and Governance. 
  
Members were told that third parties included key stakeholders such as external auditors 
and partnerships with a direct impact on Worthing and Adur arrangements. The survey 
indicated that there was inconsistency with Staff one to ones. The Code of Conduct 
report would be a key document to establish best practice, setting out expectations in line 
with the constitution. This would be coming in due course.  Training was being arranged 
imminently, to be provided on an annual basis as it was for elected Members. 
  
Members also debated the recent impact of the Capita Breach, the respective roles of the 
Joint Governance Committee and Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee on such 



 
3 

issues and submitting questions, through the chairs, in advance of the report due to 
come to the next meeting. 
  

Resolved: That the Committee  
  
I.                Noted evidence of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and the 

Progress Report produced to deal with any issues arising from these requirements 
as set out in Appendix A 

II.               Approved the Annual Governance Statements for each Council as set 
out in Appendix B and C to this report 

  
  
JGC/9/23-24   Joint Audit & Governance Committee Appointments: Parish 

Councillors 
 

The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 10, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes.  
  
This report advised Members of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee of the 
nominations from Lancing Parish Council and Sompting Parish Council for Parish 
representatives to be appointed to the Joint Audit & Governance Committee as co-opted 
Members in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
Resolved:  
  
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee:- 
 

1.    Noted the nomination from Lancing Parish Council of the appointment of Cllr Mike 
Mendoza as a Co-Opted Member of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee for 
23/24 and recommended the appointment to Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council; 
  

2.    Noted the nomination from Sompting Parish Council of the appointment of Cllr 
Paul Mansfield as a Co-opted Member of the Joint Audit & Governance 
Committee for 23/24 and recommended the appointment to Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council. 

  
  
JGC/10/23-24   Member Complaints Annual Report 

 
The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 11, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes.  
  
This report advised Members of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee of the 
complaints received by the Monitoring Officer, that Elected Members had breached the 
Code of Conduct. Complaints received related to Elected Members of Adur District 
Council, Worthing Borough Council, Sompting Parish Council and Lancing Parish 
Council. The report advised of all complaints received during the municipal year 2022/23 
from the date of the last annual report dated 31/05/2022, and the action taken by the 
Monitoring Officer, and/or the Council. 



 
4 

  
Members asked about the reasons behind the fall in complaints and the existence of 
early intervention to stop complaints from escalating. Members were told that it was 
difficult to pin down an exact reason and that officers did take a proactive approach to 
problem solving. 
  

Resolved: The committee noted the report. 
  
JGC/11/23-24   Regulatory Compliance Notice for Adur Homes 

 
The Committee had a report before it, attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes. As an item that primarily concerned the Adur Members, this item was moved to 
the end of the agenda to allow the majority of Worthing Members to be excused. 
  
This report updated Members about the Regulatory Compliance Notice issued by the 
Regulator of Social Housing in relation to Adur Homes. This Notice followed the self-
referral to the Regulator reported to the Committee on 23rd of March 2023. Adur Homes 
had been found to be non-compliant with the ‘Homes Standard’ in relation to the 
provision of decent homes and in meeting building health and safety requirements. Adur 
Council had accepted the findings of the notice issued by the 
Regulator on the 26th April 2023. This report set out how the Council would 
comprehensively respond to the issues to bring the Council back into regulatory 
compliance and to deliver quality services to the tenants and leaseholders of Adur 
Homes. 
  
Members asked about the representatives of tenants boards, the number of void agents 
and comparisons with Runnymede council. Members were told Tenant board 
memberships were being extended and they were reviewing the terms of reference. 
Members were also told that staffing resources were currently a challenge but a new void 
surveyor had been in place since April and that Runnymeade was now at the end of the 
process Adur had just started but were being very generous with their time and advice. 
  
Members went on to discuss issues that had previously been identified by the Council, 
were the same as a number of issues that had been raised by the independent housing 
regulator. The scope of the task and the need for a tenant officer and the current 
recruitment for that position. 

 
Resolved: The committee noted the report 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.18pm, it having commenced at 
6.30pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


